
RW1449/0219-015-01-0001 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared for  
 

Mr. Robert Artura 
Building Worx Development, LLC 

130 N. Glendora Ave. 
Glendora, CA 91741 

 
 

Prepared by 
 

ENVIROASSESSORS, INC. 
1158 E. Route 66 

Glendora, CA 91740-3773 
 
 

Work Order No.  0219-015-01-0001 
 
 

July 15, 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Enviroassessors, Inc. 
Environmental Consulting & Contracting 

General Engineering & General Building Contractor  •  License No. 908600 - A, B, HAZ 

 
 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT OF  
501 W. ROUTE 66 

GLENDORA, CA 91740 
 



 En

 

 
1158 E. Ro
Glendora, CA
U.S.A.  
  
  
 
Mr. Rob
Building
130 N. G
Glendor
 
Subject:
  
  
 
Dear Mr
 
In conf
Enviroas
Assessm
exceptio
this repo
 
This Ph
environm
construc
1527-13
 
A comp
to call if 
  

nviroassess

General En

ute 66  
A 91740 - 3773

 
 
 

ert Artura 
 Worx Deve

Glendora Av
ra, CA 9174

 Phas
501 W
Work

r. Artura: 

formance w
ssessors, I
ment of 50
ons to, or d
ort.  

hase I En
mental risk
ction and p
3 and is bein

rehensive r
you have a

 

sors, Inc. 

 

E
E

ngineering & G

  
3   

  

  

elopment, L
ve. 

41 

e I Environ
W. Route 66
k Order No. 

with the s
nc. (ENVIR

01 W. Rou
deletions fro

nvironmenta
k concerns 
property use
ng provided

report sum
any questio

  

Enviro
Environmental C
General Building

LLC 

mental Site
6, Glendora
 0219-015-

scope and
ROASSESS
te 66, Gle
om, this pra

al Site As
associate

e.  This is 
d as an add

marizing ou
ons or need

 

asses
Consulting & C
g Contractor  •

 
 
 

July 15, 20

e Assessme
a, CA 9174
-01-0001 

d limitation
SORS) perf
ndora, CA
actice are d

ssessment 
d with the
beyond w

ditional serv

ur findings 
further info
 

Sincerely
 
Enviroass

 
Norman N
Project D

ssors,
Contracting 
•  License No. 9

 
 
 

019 

ent of 
0 

ns of AST
formed a P

A 91741, th
described i

also iden
e property 
hat is iden
vice for the 

is enclosed
ormation. 

y, 

sessors, In

N. Sacro, M
Director 

RW1449/0

, Inc. 

908600 - A, B

Phone: 
Fax: (62
www.en

TM Practic
Phase I Env
he subject 
in Sections

ntified pote
due to loc
tified in AS
benefit of t

d.  Please 

c. 

MND, MS, P

0219-015-01-0001 

B, HAZ 

(626) 852 - 07
26) 343-5871
nviroassessors.c

ce E 1527
vironmental
property. 

s 2.2 and 6

ential busi
cation, bui
STM Practi
the user.  

do not hes

PEnvA, Dip

 
 

777 

com 

7-13, 
l Site 

Any 
6.0 of 

ness 
lding 
ce E 

sitate 

pAES 



 En

 

           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enclosu
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

nviroassess

               

re     

sors, Inc. 

          

 to gover
Consci

rnment a
si

 

cientious se
 and priva
ince 1991

ervice 
ate sector c

RW1449/0

 clients 

0219-015-01-0001 
 
 



 En

 

 
1158 E. Ro
Glendora, CA
U.S.A.  
  
 

 
  
 
Mr. Rob
Building
130 N. G
Glendor
  
Subject:
  
  
 
Dear Mr
 
I declare
of Enviro
 
I have th
a proper
and per
practice
 
Please d
 
  
 
  

             
  
  

nviroassess

General En

ute 66  
A 91740 - 3773

 
 

CERTIFI

 

ert Artura 
 Worx Deve

Glendora Av
ra, CA 9174

 Phas
501 W
Work

r. Artura: 

e that, to th
onmental P

he specific 
rty of the n
rformed the
s set forth i

do not hesit

 

 

                 
 
 

sors, Inc. 

 

E
E

ngineering & G

  
3   

  

ICATION 

  

elopment, L
ve. 

41 

e I Environ
W. Route 66
k Order No. 

he best of m
Professiona

qualificatio
nature, histo
e all appro
in 40 CFR P

tate to call 

  

  

                  
  
  

Enviro
Environmental C
General Building

OF ENVI

LLC 

mental Site
6, Glendora
 0219-015-

my professi
l as defined

ns based o
ory, and se
opriate inqu
Part 312. 

if you have

            

 

asses
Consulting & C
g Contractor  •

 
 
 

IRONMEN
 
 
 

July 15, 20

e Assessme
a, CA 9174
-01-0001 

onal knowl
d in §312.10

on educatio
etting of the
uiries in co

e any questi

Sincerely,

Enviroasse

Norman N
Project Dir

ssors,
Contracting 
•  License No. 9

 
 
 

NTAL PR

019 

ent of 
0 

edge and b
0 of 40 CFR

on, training, 
e subject pr
onformance

ions or nee

essors, Inc.

. Sacro, MN
rector

RW1449/0

, Inc. 

908600 - A, B

Phone: 
Fax: (62
www.en

ROFESSIO

belief, I me
R Part 312

and exper
roperty.  I h
e with the 

ed further in

. 

ND, MS, PE

0219-015-01-0001 

B, HAZ 

(626) 852 - 07
26) 343-5871
nviroassessors.c

ONAL 

eet the defin
. 

rience to as
have develo
standards 

nformation.

EnvA, DipA

 
 

777 

com 

nition 

ssess 
oped 

and 

 
AES 

 



 En

 

 

 
CERTIF

1.0 EX

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

2.0 IN

2.1 

2.2 

3.0 G

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

4.0 R

4.1 

4.1.

4.1.

4.1.

4.1.

4.1.

4.1.

4.1.

4.1.

4.1.

4.1.

4.1.

4.1.

4.1.

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

nviroassess

FICATION O

XECUTIVE

PURPOSE

PROPERT

SUMMARY

CONCLUS

NTRODUCT

PURPOSE

SCOPE O

ENERAL S

LOCATION

PHYSICAL

SITE DESC

ADJOININ

ESULTS O

SITE INSP

.1 Air Em

.2 Water 

.3 Non-ha

.4 Oil and

.5 PCB M

.6 Pestici

.7 Radon

.8 Lead-b

.9 Lead in

.10 Wetlan

.11 Molds 

.12 Asbest

.13 House

ADJACEN

REGULAT

RESULTS 

sors, Inc. 

OF ENVIRO

E SUMMAR

E AND SCO

TY DESCRI

Y OF SITE 

SIONS AND

TION .........

E ................

F WORK ..

SITE CHAR

N ...............

L SETTING

CRIPTION 

G PROPER

OF INVESTI

PECTION O

missions .....

and Waste

azardous a

d Hazardou

Managemen

ides ..........

n ................

based Pain

n Drinking W

nds ............

.................

tos-contain

ekeeping an

T SITE AN

TORY AGEN

OF SITE H

Table

ONMENTAL

RY ..............

OPE ..........

IPTION .....

HISTORY/

D RECOMM

.................

.................

.................

RACTERIST

.................

G ................

AND CUR

RTIES .......

IGATION ..

OBSERVAT

.................

ewater .......

and Hazardo

us Materials

nt ..............

.................

.................

t ...............

Water .......

.................

.................

ning Materia

nd Safety ...

D VICINITY

NCY DATA

HISTORY/L
 

  

e of Conten

L PROFES

.................

.................

.................

/LAND USE

MENDATIO

.................

.................

.................

TICS ..........

.................

.................

RENT SITE

.................

.................

TIONS .......

.................

.................

ous Wastes

s ...............

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

als .............

.................

Y OBSERV

ABASE REV

LAND USE 

nts 

SIONAL ...

.................

.................

.................

E REVIEW 

ONS ...........

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

E USES/OP

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

s ...............

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

VATIONS ..

VIEW ........

REVIEW ..

RW1449/0

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

PERATION

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

0219-015-01-0001 

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

NS ..............

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

 
 

.... IV 

..... 1 

..... 1 

..... 2 

..... 3 

..... 3 

..... 6 

..... 6 

..... 7 

..... 9 

..... 9 

..... 9 

... 10 

... 10 

... 12 

... 12 

... 12 

... 12 

... 12 

... 12 

... 13 

... 13 

... 13 

... 14 

... 14 

... 14 

... 15 

... 15 

... 15 

... 15 

... 15 

... 19 



 En

 

4.4.

4.4.

4.4.

4.4.

4.4.

4.4.

4.5 
REGU

4.7 

5.0 CO

6.0 LI

7.0 R

8.0     A

APPE

APPE

APPE

APPE

APPE

APPE

APPE

APPE

APPE

APPE

APPE

APPE

APPE

APPE

APPE

 
 

nviroassess

.1 Intervie

.2 User Q

.3 Buildin

.4 Histori

.5 City Di

.6 Aerial 

SYNOPSIS
ULATORY A

DATA GAP

ONCLUSIO

MITATION

EFERENC

PPENDICE

ENDIX 8.1 -

ENDIX 8.2 -

ENDIX 8.3 -

ENDIX 8.4 -

ENDIX 8.5 -

ENDIX 8.6 -

ENDIX 8.7 -

ENDIX 8.8 -

ENDIX 8.9 -

ENDIX 8.10 

ENDIX 8.11 

ENDIX 8.12 

ENDIX 8.13 

ENDIX 8.14 

ENDIX 8.15 

sors, Inc. 

ews ..........

Questionnai

ng Records 

cal Map Se

irectory Rev

Photograph

S OF PREV
AGENCY R

PS .............

ONS AND R

S ..............

ES ............

ES 

- Street Map

- Photograp

- EDR Radi

- User Ques

- Building R

- Sanborn M

- City Direct

- GeoTracke

- Oil, Gas a

- EnviroSto

– Prelimina

- Aerial Ph

– Parcel D

– Los Ang

– Qualifica

.................

ire and Use

Review ....

earch and R

view .........

hs .............

VIOUS ENV
RECORDS 

.................

RECOMME

.................

.................

p and Topo

phs 

us Map Re

stionnaire 

Records 

Map Report

tory Report

er Findings

nd Geother

or Findings

ary Title Re

hotographs

Details 

eles Count

ations of En

 

.................

er-Provided

.................

Review ......

.................

.................

VIRONMEN
SEARCH A

.................

ENDATIONS

.................

.................

ographic Ma

eport With G

t 

t 

s 

rmal Resou

s 

eport 

y Fire Depa

nvironmenta

.................

d Informatio

.................

.................

.................

.................

NTAL INVE
AND REVIE

.................

S ..............

.................

.................

ap 

GeoCheck

urces Well S

artment Re

al Professio

RW1449/0

.................

on ..............

.................

.................

.................

.................

ESTIGATIO
EW ...........

.................

.................

.................

.................

Search Fin

ecord Searc

onal 

0219-015-01-0001 

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

NS AND 
.................

.................

.................

.................

.................

dings 

ch Findings

 
 

... 20 

... 20 

... 20 

... 22 

... 23 

... 24 

... 26 

... 27 

... 28 

... 30 

... 32 

 



 

 Enviroassessors, Inc./RW1449/0219-015-01-0001 Page 1 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
 
1.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE 
 
Enviroassessors, Inc. (ENVIROASSESSORS) conducted a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment of a property located at 501 W. Route 66, Glendora, CA 91740.  The 
following addresses are also part of the property:   

 
 501 W. Alosta Avenue, Glendora, CA 91740; and 
 532 Parker Drive, Glendora, CA 91741 

 
It should be noted that Route 66 used to named Alosta Avenue.  ENVIROASSESSORS 
performed the Phase I in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 
E 1527-13.  This practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements 
to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide 
prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability (hereinafter, the “landowner 
liability protections,” or “LLPs”): that is, the practice that constitutes all appropriate 
inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good 
commercial and customary practice as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B).  
 
In conducting this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment to identify recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs), controlled recognized environmental conditions 
(CRECs), and historical recognized environmental conditions (HCRECs), 
ENVIROASSESSORS focused on several major areas of environmental considerations.  
ENVIROASSESSORS also addressed considerations not within the scope of ASTM 
Practice E 1527-13. 
 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment also identified potential business 
environmental risk concerns associated with the property due to location, building 
construction and property use.  This is beyond what is identified in ASTM Practice E 
1527-13 and is being provided as an additional service for the benefit of the user.  
 
The following tasks were undertaken as part of the evaluation: 
 

 On-site physical inspection on July 3, 2019 and interview of pertinent people. 
 Contacted pertinent public regulatory agencies to access and review available 

public agency files and information relating to the subject property and 
surrounding areas.  And 

 Accessed online any relevant available records and databases maintained by 
city, county and/or state agencies and reviewed the government database 
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 Lot Z -- APN: 8639-027-902; Address: 532 Parker Drive, Glendora, CA 
91741; 0.21 acre 

 
 Parcel B: 
 Lot X -- APN: 8639-027-900; Address: 501 W. Alosta Avenue, Glendora, CA 

91740; 0.23 acre 
 
 
Appendix 8.2 presents photographs of the subject property as well as surrounding 
properties. Appendix 8.11 presents a Preliminary Title Report.  A parcel map is found 
towards the end of the report.  Appendix 8.13 includes parcel details accessed from 
website of the Los Angeles County Office of the Assessor.  The lot addresses above are 
based on the parcel details.   
 
Following are photographs of the subject property: 
 

 Photo 1 – Subject property looking northwest from Route 66, showing Lot X in 
the foreground;  

 Photo 2 – Subject property looking southeast from the northwest corner of the 
property (specifically, Lot Z) 

 Photo 3 – Lot Z looking northeast from 507 Route 66. 
 
 
1.3 SUMMARY OF SITE HISTORY/LAND USE REVIEW 
 
The subject property was part of a larger orchard in 1948 and earlier, until the trees 
were cleared possibly in the early 1950s.  A model home for advertising (not for 
residential use) was constructed in Lot X in 1954.  Lot X, and probably along with Lot Y, 
was later used as a nursery, and auto sales yard with auto repair.  The building was 
demolished in 2009/2010.  A single family residence was built in Lot Z in 1954.  The 
house was demolished in 2009.  The subject property has remained vacant land to the 
present. 
 
 
1.4 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
In conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13, 
ENVIROASSESSORS performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the 
subject property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in 
Sections 1.2 and 5.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject property. 
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The term recognized environmental conditions means the presence or likely presence 
of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to 
any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the 
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to 
the environment. De minimis conditions are not RECs nor controlled recognized 
environmental conditions (CRECs). A de minimis condition is a condition that generally 
does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would 
not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate 
governmental agencies. 
 
This assessment has revealed no CRECs.  CREC is an REC resulting from a past 
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the 
issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria 
established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products 
allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for 
example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or 
engineering controls). 
 
This assessment has revealed no evidence historical recognized environmental 
conditions (HCRECs) in connection with the subject property.  An HCREC is a past 
release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 
connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a 
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for 
example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or 
engineering controls). 
 
The qualitative scale used for ranking potential business environmental risk concerns is 
low, low to moderate, moderate to high, and high probability for environmental 
impairment liability.  This definition is exclusive to ENVIROASSESSORS and is not 
within the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13.  The subject property was 
determined to have a low to moderate potential for environmental impairment liability 
based on the evaluation of the following findings: 
 

 Present use the property; 
 

 No observed industrial wastewater generation; 
 

 No friable or non-friable asbestos-containing materials; 
 

 Non-generation of hazardous wastes requiring special handling; 
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 No potentially hazardous materials found during the site visit; 
 

 No observed potentially PCB-containing electrical devices requiring special 
management at this time; 

 
 No observed pesticide use; 

 
 Neighboring land use; 

 
 Presence of listed potential hazardous waste sites within one mile of the subject 

property; 
 

 The historical use of the property; and 
 

 Public domain information on the property. 
 
 
No further environmental investigation is recommended to be performed at this time.   
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
 
 
2.1 PURPOSE 
 
Enviroassessors, Inc. (ENVIROASSESSORS) conducted a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment of a property located at 501 W. Route 66, Glendora, CA 91741.  
ENVIROASSESSORS performed the Phase I in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13.  This practice is intended to permit a user to 
satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous 
property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability 
(hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”): that is, the practice that 
constitutes all appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the property 
consistent with good commercial and customary practice as defined at 42 U.S.C. 
§9601(35)(B). Any exceptions to, or deletion from this practice are described in Sections 
2.2 and 6.0 of this report.   
 
The goal of the processes established by this practice is to identify recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs). The term recognized environmental conditions means 
the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, 
on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions 
indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material 
threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not RECs nor 
controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs).  A de minimis condition is a 
condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment 
and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 
 
CREC is an REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or 
equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the 
implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and 
use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). 
 
In conducting the Phase I, historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs) are 
identified.  HREC is a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products 
that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria 
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required 
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controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional 
controls, or engineering controls). 
 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment also identified potential business 
environmental risk concerns associated with the property due to location, building 
construction and property use.  This is beyond what is identified in ASTM Practice E 
1527-13 and is being provided as an additional service for the benefit of the user.  
 
For this assessment, ENVIROASSESSORS completed a comprehensive assessment 
of potential environmental liabilities of the subject property.  The assessment was based 
on the information voluntarily provided to ENVIROASSESSORS as well as from those it 
independently researched.  ENVIROASSESSORS applied its best scientific and 
technical judgments within the parameters of this assignment. 
 
 
2.2 SCOPE OF WORK 
 
In conducting this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment to identify RECs, CRECs, 
and HCRECs, ENVIROASSESSORS focused on several major areas of environmental 
considerations, among them are: 
 

 Air emissions; 
 Water and wastewater; 
 Non-hazardous and hazardous wastes; 
 Oil and hazardous materials management; 
 Presence and management of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs); and 
 Pesticides. 

 
ENVIROASSESSORS also addressed considerations not within the scope of ASTM 
Practice E 1527-13 which include the following: 
 

 Radon; 
 Lead-based paints; 
 Lead in drinking water; 
 Wetlands; 
 Molds; 
 Asbestos-containing materials; and 
 Housekeeping and safety. 

 
The following tasks were undertaken as part of the evaluation: 
 

 On-site physical inspection on July 3, 2019 and interview of pertinent people. 
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 Contacted pertinent public regulatory agencies to access and review available 
public agency files and information relating to the subject property and 
surrounding areas.  And 

 Accessed online any relevant available records and databases maintained by 
city, county and/or state agencies and reviewed the government database 
report provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) about the 
property and its immediate vicinity. 
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 Hydrologic information; 
 Hydrogeologic information; and 
 Geologic information. 

 
A map showing the physical features of the general area of the subject property is found 
on page A-7 of the EDR report. 
 
 
3.3 SITE DESCRIPTION AND CURRENT SITE USES/OPERATIONS 
 
The property consists of a two parcels with three vacant lots (identified as Lots X, Y and 
Z for purposes of this report) as described below: 
 

 Parcel A: 
 Lot Y -- APN: 8639-027-901; Address: 501 W. Route 66, Glendora, CA 

91740; 0.27 acre 
 Lot Z -- APN: 8639-027-902; Address: 532 Parker Drive, Glendora, CA 

91741; 0.21 acre 
 

 Parcel B: 
 Lot X -- APN: 8639-027-900; Address: 501 W. Alosta Avenue, Glendora, CA 

91740; 0.23 acre 
 
 
Appendix 8.2 presents photographs of the subject property as well as surrounding 
properties. Appendix 8.11 presents a Preliminary Title Report.  A parcel map is found 
towards the end of the report.  Appendix 8.13 includes parcel details accessed from 
website of the Los Angeles County Office of the Assessor.  The lot addresses above are 
based on the parcel details.   
 
Following are photographs of the subject property: 
 

 Photo 1 – Subject property looking northwest from Route 66, showing Lot X in 
the foreground;  

 Photo 2 – Subject property looking southeast from the northwest corner of the 
property (specifically, Lot Z) 

 Photo 3 – Lot Z looking northeast from 507 Route 66. 
 
 
3.4 ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
 
Areas immediately surrounding the property were noted during the site visit.  The 
adjoining properties are described below: 
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DIRECTION FROM 
SUBJECT PROPERTY 

PROPERTY 
DESCRIPTION 

ADDRESS OCCUPANT, 
BUSINESS 

TYPE/ACTIVITY 
North Apartment house 524 Parker Dr. Malcolm Investment 

Corp—residential 
apartment. 
 
(See Photo 4, looking 
northwest from  507 
Route 66) 
 

East Mobile home park 423 W. Route 66 David Weiswasser DW 
LLC—mobile home park 
 
(See Photo 5 looking 
northeast from 507 
Route 66) 

South  Apartment house 432 and 436 W. Route 
66 

Western Pacific 
Housing Inc.—
residential apartment 
 
(See Photo 6 looking 
southeast across Route 
66) 

West of Lot X and south 
of Lot Y 

Restaurant 507 W. Route 66 El Amigo—Restaurant 
 
(See Photo 7 looking 
northwest from Route 
66) 

West Store office (mixed use) 
 
 
Residential 
 
 
 
Residential  

545 Parker Dr. 
 
 
533 Parker Dr. 
 
 
 
523 Parker Dr. 

Shizue Frazier—
store/office 
 
Hasbach, Diane— 
Single Family 
Residential 
 
Kearney, Christopher —
triplex 
 
(See Photo 8 looking 
northwest across Parker 
Dr.) 
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4.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION 
 
 
 
4.1 SITE INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS  
 
During the site visit on July 3, 2019 by ENVIROASSESSORS, the subject property was 
vacant land as described above in Section 2.3.  No manufacturing or industrial 
operations were observed within the premises. Environmental considerations 
associated with the property are discussed in the subsequent sections. 
 
 
4.1.1 Air Emissions 
 
During the site visit, no air emission sources or equipment requiring air emissions 
permits were found. 
 
 
4.1.2 Water and Wastewater 
 
During the site visit, no active water supply was observed.  No evidence of potable 
water supply wells or groundwater monitoring wells was visually observed within the 
property.  No industrial wastewater was being discharged during the site visit.  No 
wastewater treatment devices were observed being used in the property, nor were 
these devices deemed necessary. There was no evidence of any ponding of unnaturally 
discolored water or liquids on the subject property.  No septic systems were observed to 
be used in the subject property.  No evidence of the use of cisterns, cesspools, or dry 
wells was observed in the subject property. Stormwater flows away from the subject 
property to the sidewalk and then to the road gutter system that eventually channels the 
stormwater to the sewer system.   
 
 
4.1.3 Non-hazardous and Hazardous Wastes 
 
No trash was littered within the premises of the subject property during the site visit.  No 
potentially hazardous wastes were found within the premises of the subject property.  
 
 
4.1.4 Oil and Hazardous Materials 
 
No potentially hazardous materials were found within the premises of the subject 
property. 
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Visibly stained soil was not observed on the property. 
 
 
4.1.5 PCB Management 
 
Because of their high stability, polychlorinatedbiphenyls (PCBs) were widely used 
before 1975 in electrical transformers, electrical capacitors, vacuum pumps, fluorescent 
light ballasts, heat transfer systems, hydraulic fluids, lubricants, and many other 
applications.  Because of their long-term deleterious environmental and health effects, 
their manufacture was banned in the United States in 1975.   
 
No electrical devices such as transformers that potentially contain polychlorinated 
biphenyls (PCBs) were found within the premises of the subject property. 
 
 
4.1.6 Pesticides 
 
Although pesticides were possibly used on the property in the past, 
ENVIROASSESSORS did not discover any visual evidence of pesticide use in the 
property during the visit.  No pesticide or herbicide containers or evidence of misuse 
were identified on the property.  No evidence of distressed vegetation was observed. 
 
 
4.1.7 Radon 
 
Radon is an odorless and colorless gas that results from the radioactive decay of 
uranium.  High concentrations of radon may be found in soils and rocks that contain 
uranium, granite, shale, and pitchblende.  It is toxic to humans because of its ionizing 
radiation.  Radon could accumulate in buildings that have basements. 
 
The following is information regarding radon within the area of the subject property 
(EDR, July 9, 2019; A-9). 
 

State Database: CA Radon 
Radon Test Results 
Zip Code: CA 91741 
Total sites tested: 10 
Number of sites that tested > 4 pCi/L = 0 
 
Federal Area Radon Zone for Los Angeles County, California: 2 
(Zone 1 areas are predicted to have an average indoor radon level of greater 
than 4 pCi/L.  Zone 2 areas are predicted to have an average indoor radon level 
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of greater than 2 pCi/L and less than 4 pCi/L.  Zone 3 areas are predicted to 
have an average indoor radon level of less than 2 pCi/L).     

 
 

Federal Area Radon Information for Los Angeles County, California 
Number of sites tested: 63 
Average Activity:  1st Floor Living Area = 0.711 pCi/L 

2nd Floor Living Area = Not reported 
Basement = 0.933 pCi/L 

 
All reported radon level test results where the subject property is located are below the 
Federal EPA action level of 4.0 pCi/L.  
 
Information obtained during the site assessment indicates that radon concentrations are 
unlikely to exist on the property above established guideline concentrations. The subject 
property does not have a basement where radon could accumulate.  There is, therefore, 
a low potential for health hazard due to radon gas. 
 
 
4.1.8 Lead-based Paint 
 
Lead-based paint (LBP) was extensively used in buildings built by the 1920s.  The paint 
manufacturing industry voluntarily cut back on the levels of lead in paint formulations by 
1955.  However, LBP has been commonly used up to the present throughout the 
construction industry, particularly in applications that include friction and impact 
surfaces (e.g., doors, windows, floors) and in moisture resistance applications such as 
bathrooms, kitchens, and exterior.  
 
Since there are no building structures on the subject property, LBP is not suspected to 
be present.   
 
 
4.1.9 Lead in Drinking Water 
 
Since there is no drinking water service at the subject property, lead in drinking water is 
not a concern.   
 
 
4.1.10 Wetlands 
 
No wetlands or natural waterways were found on the subject property or the immediate 
vicinity.   
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4.1.11 Molds 
 
Since there are no building structures on the subject property, mold in buildings is not a 
concern.   
 
 
4.1.12 Asbestos-containing Materials 
 
Asbestos-containing materials (ACM) have been widely used in the past in the 
construction industry because of their desirable strength and fire resistance properties.  
ACM is considered friable if it can be crushed into powder with finger pressure. The 
manufacture of friable ACM was discontinued in the United States in 1978, but their use 
has continued even after that year.  The US EPA considers friable ACM containing in 
excess of 1% asbestos as hazardous material.   
 
Since there are no building structures on the subject property, there is no concern 
regarding ACM. 
 
 
4.1.13 Housekeeping and Safety 
 
Housekeeping was observed to be good inside the building and the outside areas.  No 
items requiring special safety concerns were observed. 
 
 
4.2 ADJACENT SITE AND VICINITY OBSERVATIONS 
 
The adjacent properties were described in Section 2.3. Based on a cursory inspection of 
the adjacent properties, these neighboring sites do not appear to environmentally 
negatively impact the subject property.  There appeared to be no visual evidence of 
contamination source from adjacent properties at the time of the inspection.  None of 
the adjoining sites were reported to have caused unauthorized release of hazardous 
materials/wastes (See Section 4.3). 
  
 
4.3 REGULATORY AGENCY DATABASE REVIEW  
 
ENVIROASSESSORS reviewed an environmental government database report about the 
subject property and the surrounding area within a one-mile radius generated by 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR, July 9, 2019).  This regulatory record review 
was performed to evaluate whether the subject site or properties within the site vicinity 
have been identified as having experienced significant unauthorized releases of 
hazardous substances or other events with potentially adverse environmental effects.  
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The EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck report is included in Appendix 8.3.  The report lists 
and describes the government databases reviewed and the findings of the search.  The 
meanings of the database acronyms and the significance of the databases are found in 
the EDR Report.   A detail map found on page 3 of the EDR report shows the location of 
the sites listed.  It should be noted that the map was computer generated based on the 
address of the subject property and not on a given or known longitude and latitude.  
Because of this, the exact location may not exactly match that which was generated by the 
computer.  Because sites close to the subject property (i.e., those listed within ¼ or 0.25-
mile) may impact the subject property, a detailed analysis of these is given below.   
 
Sites listed within 0.25 mile of the subject property were found in the databases 
described below.  The EDR report indicates that the subject property is not listed in any of 
the databases searched.  Evaluations of the listed sites within 0.25 mile of the subject 
property follow the descriptions.  
 
 
A. STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 
 
Federal RCRA generators list  
 

 RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators. RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information 
system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The 
database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or 
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous 
waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. 
 

Number of Sites 
Listed 

Potential Impact on Subject Property 

2 Being found on the list does not necessarily indicate that an unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances to the environment had occurred at the listed sites.  ENVIROASSESSORS is not aware 
of any evidence that the listed sites have environmentally negatively impacted the subject property. 

 
 RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators. RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information 

system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The 
database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or 
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous 
waste per month. 
 

Number of Sites 
Listed 

Potential Impact on Subject Property 

8 Being found on the list does not necessarily indicate that an unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances to the environment had occurred at the listed sites.  ENVIROASSESSORS is not aware 
of any evidence that the listed sites have environmentally negatively impacted the subject property. 
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 RCRA-CESQ: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators. RCRAInfo is EPA’s 
comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste 
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which 
generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators 
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous 
waste per month. 
 

Number of Sites 
Listed 

Potential Impact on Subject Property 

1 Being found on the list does not necessarily indicate that an unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances to the environment had occurred at the listed site.  ENVIROASSESSORS is not aware of 
any evidence that the listed site has environmentally negatively impacted the subject property. 

 
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 
 

 LUST.  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing from the California Regional Water 
Quality Control Board .  The State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database may also 
have more current information. 
 

Site Name Address Case  Potential Impact on Subject 
Property 

GLENDORA CAR WASH 225 ROUTE 66 W. Status: Completed - Case 
Closed 

None or minimal. 

EXXON #7-2511 603 ALOSTA AVE W Status: Completed - Case 
Closed 

None or minimal. 

ALAMEDA MANAGEMENT 
CO #52 

701 GRAND AVE  S Status: Completed - Case 
Closed 

None or minimal. 

PARNELLI JONES 705 GRAND AVE  S Status: Completed - Case 
Closed 

None or minimal. 

 
State and tribal registered storage tank lists 
 

 UST: Active UST Facilities.  Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies. 
 

Number of Sites 
Listed 

Potential Impact on Subject Property 

6 Being found on the list does not necessarily indicate that an unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances to the environment had occurred at the listed site.  ENVIROASSESSORS is not aware of 
any evidence that the listed site has environmentally negatively impacted the subject property. 
 
Being found on the list does not necessarily indicate that an unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances to the environment had occurred at the listed sites.  ENVIROASSESSORS is not aware 
of any evidence that the listed sites have environmentally negatively impacted the subject property. 

 
 
B.  ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 
 
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites 
 

 CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) 
Regulated Site Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste 
Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and 
RCRA LQ HW Generator programs. 
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Number of Sites 
Listed 

Potential Impact on Subject Property 

16 Being found on the list does not necessarily indicate that an unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances to the environment had occurred at the listed sites.  ENVIROASSESSORS is not aware 
of any evidence that the listed sites have environmentally negatively impacted the subject property. 

 
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks 
 

 SWEEPS UST: SWEEPS UST Listing.  Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning 
System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and maintained by a company 
contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained. 
 

Number of Sites 
Listed 

Potential Impact on Subject Property 

7 Being found on the list does not necessarily indicate that an unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances to the environment had occurred at the listed sites.  ENVIROASSESSORS is not aware 
of any evidence that the listed sites have environmentally negatively impacted the subject property. 

 
 HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database. The Hazardous Substance 

Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites.  
 

Number of Sites 
Listed 

Potential Impact on Subject Property 

8 Being found on the list does not necessarily indicate that an unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances to the environment had occurred at the listed sites.  ENVIROASSESSORS is not aware 
of any evidence that the listed sites have environmentally negatively impacted the subject property. 

 
 CA FID UST: Facility Inventory Database.  The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a 

historical listing of active and inactive underground storage tank locations from the State Water 
Resource Control Board.  
 

Number of Sites 
Listed 

Potential Impact on Subject Property 

5 Being found on the list does not necessarily indicate that an unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances to the environment had occurred at the listed sites.  ENVIROASSESSORS is not aware 
of any evidence that the listed sites have environmentally negatively impacted the subject property. 

 
 CERS TANKS: California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks. List of sites in the 

California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under the 
Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs. 
 

Number of Sites 
Listed 

Potential Impact on Subject Property 

2 Being found on the list does not necessarily indicate that an unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances to the environment had occurred at the listed sites.  ENVIROASSESSORS is not aware 
of any evidence that the listed sites have environmentally negatively impacted the subject property. 

 
Other Ascertainable Records 
 

 HIST CORTESE: Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List.  The sites for the list are designated 
by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and 
the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. 
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Site Name Address Case  Potential Impact on Subject 
Property 

EXXON #7-2511 603 ALOSTA AVE W Status: Completed - Case 
Closed 

None or minimal. 

PARNELLI JONES 705 GRAND AVE  S Status: Completed - Case 
Closed 

None or minimal. 

 
 
C.  EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS 
 

 EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations.  EDR has searched 
selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential gas 
station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review 
was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling 
station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to 
gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, 
service station, etc. 
  
 

Number of Sites 
Listed 

Potential Impact on Subject Property 

2 Being found on the list does not necessarily indicate that an unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances to the environment had occurred at the listed sites.  ENVIROASSESSORS is not aware 
of any evidence that the listed sites have environmentally negatively impacted the subject property. 

 
 
D.  EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES 

 
No sites found within 0.25 miles of the subject property were found in the databases searched. 

 

There are no records of reported hazardous materials spillage/leakage at the subject 
property based on the review of databases.  The owner of the subject property is an 
unlikely potential responsible party for any contamination due to hazardous materials 
traceable to any listed sites, based on the information from the database reports.  Under 
Section 26 (4) d of the amended Part 201 of the Natural Resources and Environmental 
Protection Act, (NREPA, 1994, P.A. 451), "the owner or operator of property onto which 
contamination has migrated is not liable for that contamination, unless the owner or 
operator is responsible for an activity causing the release that is the source of the 
contamination."  
 
 
4.4 RESULTS OF SITE HISTORY/LAND USE REVIEW  
 
The subject property was part of a larger orchard in 1948 and earlier, until the trees 
were cleared possibly in the early 1950s.  A model home for advertising (not for 
residential use) was constructed in Lot X in 1954.  Lot X, and probably along with Lot Y, 
was later used as a nursery, and auto sales yard with auto repair.  The building was 
demolished in 2009/2010.  A single family residence was built in Lot Z in 1954.  The 
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house was demolished in 2009.  The subject property has remained vacant land to the 
present. 
 
Historical usage of the subject property includes the following (not necessarily in 
chronological order):  model house for advertising, nursery store, auto sales and auto 
repair, single family residential, and plastering contractor.   
 
The following subsections discuss the findings. 
 
 
4.4.1 Interviews 
 
During the site visit on July 3, 2019, Mr. Norman Sacro of ENVIROASSESSORS was 
given free access to the subject property by a representative from the City of Glendora.  
There was nobody knowledgeable about the subject property during the site visit. 
 
 
4.4.2 User Questionnaire and User-Provided Information 
 
A user of this present Phase I report is Mr. Robert Artura of Building Worx 
Development, LLC.   of Plates & Beyond.  Mr. Arturawas provided a copy of the User 
Questionnaire found in Appendix 8.4 but he  was unable to fill out and return it within the 
timeframe of the preparation of this report.  This is not considered to have significantly 
affected the ability to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with 
the subject property. 
 
Conducting a search for recorded environmental liens is beyond the scope of 
ENVIROASSESSORS’ responsibility in preparing this Phase I report.   
 
 
4.4.3 Building Records Review  
 
Records maintained online by the City of Glendora Department of Building and Safety 
pertinent to the subject property were reviewed.  Table 1 presents a summary of 
permitting activities.  Various permitting documents dated 1950 to 2009 were reviewed. 
Appendix 8.5 presents copies of selected documents.  Review of building records 
reveals the following: 
 

 No construction of industrial or manufacturing facilities; and 
 

 No installation of any storage facilities for hazardous materials such as 
underground storage tanks. 
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Historical usage of the subject property includes the following (not necessarily in 
chronological order):  nursery store, model house for advertising, auto sales, auto repair 
garage and office building, and single family residence. 
 
 

Table 1.  SUMMARY OF PERMITTING ACTIVITIES 
 

DATE TYPE OF 
PERMIT/ 

DOCUMENT 

DESCRIPTION CURRENT 
USE OF 

PROPERTY 

PROPOSED 
USE OF 

PROPERTY 

DECLARED 
OWNER**/ 
BUSINESS 

NAME/ 
APPLICANT 

501 W. Route 66 
11-22-1950 Building 

Permit 
New bath house 
for plants 

Nursery store Same Manuel J. Perry 
Jr. 

11-13-1953 Electric Permit Temp power pole * * E.A. Daniell Co. 
12-3-1953 Plumbing 

Permit 
New plumbing 
fixtures 

* * E.A. Daniell Co. 

1-13-1954 Building 
Permit 

Model house for 
advertising, not for 
residence.  House 
to be removed at a 
later date. 

* Model home EA Daniell Co. 

4-12-1954 Building 
Permit 

New store building Nursery Store 
building, 
nursery 

Manuel J. Perry 

11-13-1954 Electric Permit Temporary power Nursery * Manny’s 
Nursery 

4-12-1955 Building 
Permit 

Install neon sign Nursery * Manny’s 
Nursery 

4-12-1955 Electric Permit New electrical 
fixtures 

Nursery * Manny’s 
Nursery 

12-10-1957 Electric Permit New lighting 
fixtures 

* * Manuel J. Perry 
Jr. 

3-8-1965 Building 
Permit 

New auto repair 
garage and office 
building 

Auto sales Auto repair 
garage and 
office building 

Phil Green 

9-9-2009 Building 
Permit 

Cap the sewer for 
demo of 
commercial office 

Commercial 
office 

* Glendora 
Community 
Redev Agency 

1-5-2010 Building 
Permit 

Demo 675 sq ft 
commercial office 

Commercial 
office 

* Glendora 
Community 
Redev Agency 
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Table 1.  SUMMARY OF PERMITTING ACTIVITIES (continued) 
 

DATE TYPE OF 
PERMIT/ 

DOCUMENT 

DESCRIPTION CURRENT 
USE OF 

PROPERTY 

PROPOSED 
USE OF 

PROPERTY 

DECLARED 
OWNER**/ 
BUSINESS 

NAME/ 
APPLICANT 

532 S. Parker Dr. 
6-10-1954 Electrical 

Permit 
Power pole * * E.A. Daniell Co. 

6-16-1954 Plumbing 
Permit 

New plumbing 
fixtures 

* * E.A. Daniell Co. 

7-7-1954 Electrical 
Permit 

New outlets * * E.A. Daniell Co. 

7-16-1954 Sewer Permit 
Application 

House sewer and 
septic tank 

* * C. Lord 

11-3-1954 Building 
Permit 

New residence 
and carport 

* Residence Mr. & Mrs. EA 
Lord 

12-3-1980 Sewer Permit 
Application 

New house sewer * * P. Green 

4-26-2007 Building 
Permit 

Temporary notice 
sign: Proposed 
development of 7 
town home units 

* Town homes Kyle Mabrey 

8-27-2009 Building 
Permit 

Cap the sewer for 
demo of SFR 

Single family 
residence 

* Glendora 
Community 
Redev Agency 

12-8-2009 Building 
Permit 

Demo SFR 836 sq 
ft 

Single family 
residence 

* Glendora 
Community 
Redev Agency 

* Not declared     **As indicated in the documents submitted/cited.  Not necessarily the legal owner. 
? Not legible 

 
 
4.4.4 Historical Map Search and Review  
 
ENVIROASSESSORS requested a search for historical maps from EDR to assist in 
identifying previous land use of the subject property as well as the immediate vicinity.  
The EDR collection includes Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps that were prepared for fire 
insurance underwriting purposes.  These maps describe the construction materials of 
buildings and their fire resistance characteristics.  They indicate the location of fire 
prevention devices, gasoline storage tanks, water lines, cisterns, and any potentially 
flammable materials.   
 
The search did not find any historical maps from the EDR inventory.  Appendix 8.6 
presents a Sanborn Map Report.    
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4.4.5 City Directory Review 
 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Image Report is a screening 
tool designed to assist environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a 
target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s City Directory Image Report 
includes a search and image of available city directory data. For each address, the 
directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals. Business 
directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if 
available, at approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1961 through 
2014. Appendix 8.7 includes the EDR City Directory Image Report.  Table 2 below 
summarizes the findings as they are listed in the report.  No potential environmental 
concerns regarding the use of the subject property were identified as a result of the 
review of the City Directory Image Report. 
 
Historical usage of the subject property includes the following (not necessarily in 
chronological order):  auto sales, residential, and plastering.  Many of the listings do not 
give clues as to usage. 
 
 

Table 2.  SUMMARY OF CITY DIRECTORY FINDINGS 
 

YEAR LISTING/USES 
501 W. Route 66 

2005 Green, James 
2010 No listing. 
2014 No listing. 
  

501 W. Alosta Avenue 
1961 Vacant 
1963 No listing. 
1968 Figgs Mtrs 
1972 St. John’s Auto Sales 
1975 Park Manor Sales 
1980 Park Manor Sales 
1986 Park Manor Sales 
1992 Park Manor Inc 
1995 Georgreen Enterprises Inc 

Park Manor Inc 
2000 No listing. 
2005 No listing. 
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Table 2.  SUMMARY OF CITY DIRECTORY FINDINGS (continued) 
 

YEAR LISTING/USES 
532 Parker Drive 

1961 Plaetz C G 
1963 Plaetz C G 
1968 Williams D R 
1972 Hawley William J Jr. 
1975 Bowen Stephen L 
1980 Bowen Stephen L 
1986 Bowen Stephen L 
1992 No Listing. 
1995 Occupant Unknown 
2000 FX Plastering 

Occupant unknown 
2005 Mclamore, Carrie D 
2010 No listing. 
2014 No listing. 
 
 
4.4.6 Aerial Photographs  
 
A search for historical aerial photographs on the subject property and the surrounding 
properties was accessed online by ENVIROASSESSORS using Historic Aerials by 
Nationwide Environmental Title Research (NETR).  Photographs taken from 1948 
through 2014 were analyzed.  Copies of the aerial photographs are found in Appendix 
8.12. Table 3 summarizes the findings.   
 
No features on the subject property that would obviously present a potential 
environmental concern were identified. While the historical use of the subject property 
for agriculture may have involved the use of pesticides and herbicides, subsequent 
property development activities and the passing of time would likely have caused any 
residual levels of these chemicals to be of no regulatory environmental concern at this 
time. 
  
  



 

 Enviroassessors, Inc./RW1449/0219-015-01-0001 Page 25 
 

Table 3.  ANALYSIS OF AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

DATE 
FLOWN 

SOURCE REMARKS 

1948 NETR Subject Property:  Agricultural orchard, part of a larger orchard. 
General Surrounding Area: Mostly an agricultural orchard with a few 
commercial and residential buildings to the south and southeast. 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

1953 NETR Subject Property: Vacant land.  Most of the orchard has been cleared.  
During this time, the property was used as nursery store based on building 
records (See Table 2).   
General Surrounding Area: Mostly vacant land with a few commercial and 
residential buildings to the south and southeast. 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

1964 NETR Subject Property: The property boundaries are now outlined.  There is now 
a building on Lot X and a building on Lot Z.  It could not be ascertained if 
there is a building on Lot Y.  Vacant areas of the property appear to be used 
for car storage or parking.  This is probably when the property was used for 
car sales (See Table 2).  
General Surrounding Area: Mostly residential properties with a few 
commercial sized buildings. 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

1965 NETR Subject Property: No significant changes from 1964 
General Surrounding Area: No significant changes from 1964 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

1972 NETR Subject Property: The buildings in Lot X and Lot Z remain.  What appear to 
be sheds or small structures are visible in Lot Y.  
General Surrounding Area: No significant changes from 1965 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

1977 NETR Subject Property: No significant changes from 1972 
General Surrounding Area: No significant changes from 1972 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

1978 NETR Subject Property: No significant changes from 1977.  Vacant areas of the 
property still appear to be used as storage. 
General Surrounding Area: No significant changes from 1989 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

1980 NETR Subject Property: In addition to the building identified earlier, there appear 
to be two additional structures/sheds in Lot X. What appears to be a shed or 
small structure in found in Lot Z in addition to the building identified earlier.    
General Surrounding Area: No significant changes from 1977 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 
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Table 3.  ANALYSIS OF AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS (continued) 

 
DATE 

FLOWN 
SOURCE REMARKS 

1994 NETR Subject Property: No significant changes from 1980 
General Surrounding Area: No significant changes from 1980 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

2002 NETR Photograph has poor resolution. 
2003 NETR Subject Property: The original building identified in Lot X remains.  The 

structures found in Lots Y and Z are no longer there.  Much of the area 
appears to be used for parking or vehicle storage. 
General Surrounding Area: No significant changes from 1994 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

2005 NETR Subject Property: No significant changes from 2003, except that only a few 
or nor cars are parked/stored. 
General Surrounding Area: No significant changes from 2003 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

2009 NETR Subject Property: No significant changes from 2005 
General Surrounding Area: No significant changes from 2005 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

2010 NETR Subject Property: The last remaining building on the property (on Lot X) is 
no longer there.  The subject property is now a vacant land.   
General Surrounding Area: No significant changes from 2009 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

2012 NETR Subject Property: No significant changes from 2010 
General Surrounding Area: No significant changes from 2010 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

2014 NETR Subject Property: No significant changes from 2012 
General Surrounding Area: No significant changes from 2012 
No landfill operations are identifiable on the subject property or adjacent 
areas. 

 
 
4.5 SYNOPSIS OF PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS AND 
REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS SEARCH AND REVIEW 
 
ENVIROASSESSORS was not provided any environmental studies previously 
conducted on the subject property.  ENVIROASSESSORS is not aware of any 
environmental studies conducted in the past on the subject property.   
 
ENVIROASSESSORS accessed GeoTracker, an online source for environmental data 
for regulated facilities maintained by the California State Water Resources Control 
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Board.  GeoTracker does not have any information on the subject property (See 
Appendix 8.8). 
 
California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources 
(DOGGR) maps available online concerning the subject property and nearby properties 
were reviewed. DOGGR maps contain information regarding oil and gas resources 
development.  According to the DOGGR map, there are no oil or gas wells within 1,500 
feet of the approximate center of the subject property (See Appendix 8.9). No potential 
environmental concerns were noted as a result of the review. 
 
ENVIROASSESSORS accessed EnviroStor, an online source for environmental data 
for regulated facilities maintained by the California Department of Toxic Substance 
Control.  EnviroStor does not have any information on the subject property (See 
Appendix 8.10). 
 
ENVIROASSESSORS submitted requests for environmental records to the Los Angeles 
County Fire Department. The search did not find any records for the subject property. 
(See Appendix 8.14).   
 
 
4.7 DATA GAPS 
 
Data gap is a lack of or inability to obtain information required by ASTM Practice E 
1527-13 despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such 
information.  Any data gaps identified are not considered to have significantly affected 
the ability to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject 
property and do not alter the conclusions and recommendations of this report.  
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 
 
In conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13, 
ENVIROASSESSORS performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the 
subject property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in 
Sections 1.2 and 5.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject property. 

 
The term recognized environmental conditions means the presence or likely presence 
of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to 
any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the 
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to 
the environment. De minimis conditions are not RECs nor controlled recognized 
environmental conditions (CRECs). A de minimis condition is a condition that generally 
does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would 
not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate 
governmental agencies. 
 
This assessment has revealed no CRECs.  CREC is an REC resulting from a past 
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the 
issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria 
established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products 
allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for 
example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or 
engineering controls). 
 
This assessment has revealed no evidence historical recognized environmental 
conditions (HCRECs) in connection with the subject property.  An HCREC is a past 
release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 
connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a 
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for 
example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or 
engineering controls). 
 
The qualitative scale used for ranking potential business environmental risk concerns is 
low, low to moderate, moderate to high, and high probability for environmental 
impairment liability.  This definition is exclusive to ENVIROASSESSORS and is not 
within the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13.  The subject property was 
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determined to have a low to moderate potential for environmental impairment liability 
based on the evaluation of the following findings: 
 

 Present use the property; 
 

 No observed industrial wastewater generation; 
 

 No friable or non-friable asbestos-containing materials; 
 

 Non-generation of hazardous wastes requiring special handling; 
 

 No potentially hazardous materials found during the site visit; 
 

 No observed potentially PCB-containing electrical devices requiring special 
management at this time; 

 
 No observed pesticide use; 

 
 Neighboring land use; 

 
 Presence of listed potential hazardous waste sites within one mile of the subject 

property; 
 

 The historical use of the property; and 
 

 Public domain information on the property. 
 
 
No further environmental investigation is recommended to be performed at this time.   
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6.0 LIMITATIONS 
 
 
  
The purpose of this investigation was to assess the potential environmental liabilities at 
the subject site.  The investigation involved a comprehensive site visit for an ocular 
inspection, document review at the regulatory agencies, and interviews with 
knowledgeable sources. 
 
The information obtained from available public agency files is impartially presented 
here.  Any information and reports provided by other parties have not been verified for 
accuracy. The accuracy of conclusions drawn from findings is inherently dependent on 
the accuracy of the available pertinent information.   
 
ENVIROASSESSORS relied on information derived from secondary sources including 
governmental agencies, the Client (User), designated representatives of the Client 
(User), property contact, property owner, property owner representatives, computer 
databases, and personal interviews. Except as set forth in this report, 
ENVIROASSESSORS has made no independent investigation as to the accuracy and 
completeness of the information derived from secondary sources including government 
agencies, the Client, designated representatives of the Client, property contact, property 
owner, property owner representatives, computer databases, or personal interviews and 
has assumed that such information is accurate and complete. ENVIROASSESSORS 
assumes information provided by or obtained from governmental agencies including 
information obtained from government websites is accurate and complete. 
ENVIROASSESSORS assumes the property has been correctly and accurately 
identified by the Client (User), designated representative of the Client (User), property 
contact, property owner, and property owner’s representatives. ENVIROASSESSORS 
assumes that the Client (User), Client representatives, Client Legal Counsel, designated 
representatives of the Client, Key Site Manager, property contact, property owner, 
property owner representatives, and property brokers, used good faith in answering 
questions and in obtaining information for the subject property as defined in 10.8 of the 
ASTM E 1527-13 practice. This would also include obtaining those helpful documents 
from previous owners, operators, tenants, brokers, financial institutions etc. 
ENVIROASSESSORS also assumes the Client designated appropriate and 
knowledgeable people for performance of the Phase I.  
 
The report presents a description of the conditions observed at the subject property.  
The current environmental conditions may vary considerably from that which was 
observed during this investigation.  Any additional data that may become available later 
shall be reviewed by ENVIROASSESSORS and the conclusions presented herein will 
be subsequently modified. 
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ENVIROASSESSORS does not under any circumstances warrant or guarantee that not 
finding evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property 
means that environmental contamination does not exist in the subject property. 
Additional investigation, including surface or subsurface sampling and analysis outside 
the scope of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, may provide a more definitive 
basis for determining whether contamination exists at levels of concern in the subject 
property. 
 
This report was prepared in accordance with ENVIROASSESSORS’ proposal and 
standard terms and conditions.  No other warranty, expressed or implied is made.   No 
statement or information provided in this report should be considered a legal advice.  
Proper legal advice should be consulted as necessary.    
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